Notice of Determination

To:

Office of Planning and Research **CEQA Submit**



Department of Fish and Wildlife South Coast Region 3883 Ruffin Road San Diego, CA 92123 Contact: Kelly Fisher Email: Kelly.fisher@wildlife.ca.gov

Phone: 858-354-5083

Lead Agency City of San Diego **Development Services Department** 1222 First Avenue, MS 501 San Diego, CA 92101 Contact: Jeffrey Szymanski Email:

Phone: 619-446-5324

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination pursuant to Public Resources Code section 21108

State Clearinghouse Number: 1999071104

Project Title: El Camino Real Bridge/Road Widening Project (Lake or Streambed Alteration Agreement No. EPIMS-SDO-23614-R5).

Project Location (San Diego County): The project is located within the bed, channel, and bank of the San Dieguito River, at the existing El Camino Real bridge, between the intersection of Via de la Valle and El Camino Real and the intersection of El Camino Real and San Dieguito Road, in the City of San Diego, County of San Diego. State of California: Latitude 32.978088, Longitude -117.230431; Assessor's Parcel Number 302-261-02-00.

Project Description: The California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) has executed Lake and Streambed Alteration Agreement (EPIMS-SDO-23614-R5), pursuant to Fish and Game Code section 1602, to the project Applicant, City of San Diego. The City proposes to modify the segment of El Camino Real between Via de la Valle and San Dieguito Road and replace the bridge in order to improve the structural integrity of the bridge.

This is to advise that CDFW, acting as a Responsible Agency, approved the project described above on 8/29/2022 and has made the following determinations regarding the project pursuant to California Code of Regulations section 15096, subdivision (i):

- 1. The project will not have a significant effect on the environment. This determination is limited to effects within CDFW's permitting jurisdiction as a Responsible Agency.
- 2. CDFW considered the environmental impact report prepared by the Lead Agency for this project pursuant to California Code of Regulations section 15096, subdivision (f).
- Mitigation measures were made a condition of CDFW's approval of the project.
- 4. A Mitigation Reporting or Monitoring Plan was adopted by CDFW for this project.
- A Statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted by CDFW for this project.
- 6. Findings were made by CDFW pursuant to California Code of Regulations section 15091.

The Final EIR prepared for the project is available to the general public at the office location listed above for the Lead Agency. CDFW's record of project approval as a Responsible Agency is available at CDFW's regional office.

Jennifer Turner Signature: C3D449ECB7C14DE	Date <u>:</u> 8/29/2022
David Mayer, Environmental Program Manager	
Date Received for filing at OPR:	